
A91 to Dundee and Leuchars

ARGYLE  STREET

WATSON AVENU EHEPBURN  G
ARDENS

WARDLAW  GDNS

DONALDSON  GDNS

C RABB
OTSFORD

DOUBLEDYKES  ROAD

NORTH  STREET

SOUTH  STREET

BUCHANAN  GARDENS

HEPBURN  G
ARDENS

THE  SCORES

MARKET  STREET
ST MARY’S  PLACE

N 
CA

ST
LE

 ST

M
UR

RA
Y 

 P
K

GR
EY

FR
IA

RS
  G

DN
S

BELL  STREET

CHURCH  ST

THE  PENDS

CO
LL

EG
E  

ST

HOPE  ST

Q
U

EEN
S  G

A
RD

EN
S

KENNEDY  G
ARDENS

QUEENS  TERRACE

THE  LINKS

ST LEONARD’S  ROAD

North
Haugh

Playing
Fields

Community
Garden

1
2

3 4

5 33a

6

7

8

10
15

19

All Weather
Pitches &
Running

Track

Botanic
Garden

Leisure
Centre

Kinburn
Park0 200m

SCALE

300m100m

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

16
17

20

21

22

22a

27 28
29

30

38

32

36

BU
TT

S  
WY

ND

23

24 25

26

31
33

34
39

40 44

45 46

48 49 50

51

55

41 42 43

47
52

53

54

56

64

67

69

58
59
6162

63 65

68

70
71

72
73

74

76
79

75

77

78

80

81

82

9

E F G H I J K L M N O

64a

37

75a
75b

LA
N

G
LA

N
D

S RD

BO
A

SE
 A

VE
N

U
E

JOHN KNOX RD

LA
RG

O
 R

O
AD

A917

CITY  RO
AD

BRID
G

E STREET

A9
15

ABBEY  WALK

A
BBEY  ST

G
RE

EN
SI

DE 
 P

LA

CE

SCOONIEHILL ROAD
University Schools &
Academic Departments

Admissions

University Residences

Town Buildings

University Buildings, 
Administration & Service Units

Footpath

KEY

Built-up area

Car Parking

Roundabout

G
RA

N
G

E 
RO

A
D

KILRYM
O

N
T RO

AD

CANONGATE

BROOMFAULDS AVENUE

LAMOND DRIVE

TOM MORRIS DRIVE

KINNESSBUR N  R D

PI
PE

LA
ND R

OAD

ST M
A

RY STREET

35

6033b

UN
IO

N 
 ST

To West Sands

Pier

East Sands

16

18

  LA
N

E
W

ESTBU
RN

66

83

57

57a

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2010 .

A B C D

Map of 
University of 
St Andrews 
and Town

Alphabetical Index

Accommodation, Conferences & 
	 Events . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4 (D3/E3)
Admissions. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  30 (J1)
Advice & Support Centre 
	 (ASC) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  38 (J2)
Agnes Blackadder Hall 
	 (UG) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4 (D3/E3)
Alumni Relations. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  36 (J2)
Ancient History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  40 (J2)
Andrew Melville Hall (UG). .  3 (C2/3)
Angus House (PG). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26 (I3)
Aquarium. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29 (I1)
Arabic. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  59 (K2/3)
Arché Philosophical 
	 Research Centre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  60 (J2)
Art History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  38 (J2)
Arts Building . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  31 (J2)

(The) Barron Theatre . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  36 (J2)
Biology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17,70,73,82 .

(F2,K4,K5,O6)
Biomedical Sciences Research 
	 Complex . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  11 (E3/F3)
Buchanan Building . .  .  .  .  .  .  59 (K2/3)
Bus Station . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  21 (H2))
Bute Building. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  70 (K4)
Byre Theatre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  74 (K3/4)

CAPOD. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  47 (J2)
Careers Centre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24 (I3)
Castle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55 (L2)
Castlecliffe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  54 (L1)
Castle House. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  57 (L2)
Cathedral. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  79 (M3)
Chaplaincy . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25 (I3)
Chemistry . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  10 (E3)
Cinema (New Picture 
	 House). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  34 (J2)
Classics (Swallowgate).. .  .  .  .  .  40 (J2)
College Gate. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  50 (K2)
Computer Science 
	 (Jack Cole Building) . .  .  .  .  .  .  16 (F3)
Computer Science (John 
	 Honey Building). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  12 (F3)

David Russell Apartments 
	 (UG & PG). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2 (B5)
Deans Court (PG) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  75 (L3)
Deans’ Office . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  50 (K2)
Design (Print & Design). .  .  .  .  .  30 (J1)
Development. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  36 (J2)
Digital Communications. . . . .70 (K4)
Divinity. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  68,76 (J3/K3,L3)

Earth & Environmental 
	 Sciences (Irvine Building). .  46 (K2)
Economics & Finance. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  54 (L1)
Eden Court . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22a (I1)
Edgecliffe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  43 (K1)
English (Kennedy Hall) . .  .  .  .  .  56 (L2)
English (Castle House). .  .  .  .  .  .  . 57(L2)
English (Centre for 
	 Research Studies) . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 57a (K2)
English Language 
	 Teaching. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  9 (F3/4)
Environmental Health and 
	 Safety Services. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  70 (K4)
Estates. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 81 (N5)
Evening Language 
	 Courses. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  30 (J1)

Fife Contemporary Art and 
	 Craft (Town Hall) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  65 (J3)
Fife Park (UG & PG). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1 (A4/5)
Film Studies . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  35 (J2)
Finance. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  18,80 (F2/ L5)
French. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  59 (K2/3)

Gannochy House 
	 (UG) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 58 (K2/L2)
(The) Gateway. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  18 (F2)
Geography & 
	 Sustainable Development
	 (Irvine Building). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  46 (K2)
German . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  59 (K2/3)
Golf Museum. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28 (H1)

Greek . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  40 (J2)
Gregory Place (PG). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 75b (L2)

Harold Mitchell Building
	 (Biology). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  73 (K5)
Hebrew. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  68 (J3/K3)
Hebdomadar’s Room . . .  .  .  .  .  .  47 (J2)
Hospital . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 84 (G9/10)
Human Resources . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  80 (L5)

International Relations . .  .  .  .  .  31 (J2)
Irvine Building . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  46 (K2)
Islamic Prayer Room . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25 (I3)
Italian . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  59 (K2/3)
IT Helpdesk. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  33 (J2)
IT Services. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  39,70 (J2,K4)
Jack Cole Building. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  16 (F3) 
Jeeves Labs. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  69 (K4)
John Burnet Hall (UG). .  .  .  .  .  .19 (G2)
John Honey Building. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  12 (F3)

Kennedy Hall . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  56 (L2) 
King James Library. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  67 (K3)
Knowledge Transfer Centre. .  18 (F2) 

Latin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  40 (J2)
Library (Town). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  62 (J3)
Library (University). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  33 (J2)
Library Annexe and Museum 
	 Store (University). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  33a (E3)
Lifelong & Flexible 
	 Learning. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  30 (J1)
Lower College Hall. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  44 (K2)

Madras College. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 64 (I4/J4)
Madras College 
	 (Kilrymont) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 64a (K9/L9)
Mail Room. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6 (D5)
Management. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  18 (F2)
Martyrs Kirk Research 
	 Library. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 33b (K2)
Master’s Room. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  47 (J2)
Mathematics & Statistics
	 (Mathematical 
	 Institute). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  14 (F3)
McIntosh Hall (UG). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22 (H2)
Mediaeval History 
	 (St John’s House). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 66 ( K3)
Medical & Biological 
	 Sciences . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17 (F2)
Middle Eastern Studies. .  .  .  59 (K2/3)
Modern History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  32 (J1)
Modern Languages . 59 (K2/3)
Multi-faith space. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4 (D3/E3)
MUSA (University Museum) 

Reopening late 2019 . 42 (K1)
Music Centre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  52 (K2)

New Technology Centre. .  .  .  .  13 (F3)

Observatory. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6 (D4/5)
Officer Training 
	 Corps . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20 (H2)

Old Burgh School . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 80 (L5)
Old Union Café. . . . . . . . . . . . . .38 (J2)
Old Union Diner . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  39 (J2)
Open Association. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  30 (J1)

Parliament Hall . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 67 (K3)
Persian . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 59 (K2/3)
Philosophy (Logic & 
	 Metaphysics, Moral 
	 Philosophy). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  43,60 (K1,J2)
Physics & Astronomy. .  .  .  15 (F3/G3)
Police Station. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 37 (I8)
Porter’s Lodge . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  47 (J2)
Post Office. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  63 (J3)
Powell Hall (UG/PG). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  4 (E3)
Press Office . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 70 (K4)
Principal’s Office . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 50 (K2)
Print & Design . .  .  .  .  .  . . 30,51 (J1,K2)
Print Unit (Print & Design) . .  . 51 (K2)
Proctor’s Office . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 50 (K2)
Procurement. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 80 (L5)
Psychology & 
	 Neuroscience . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 69 (K4)
Publications 
	 (Print & Design) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  30 (J1)
Purdie Building . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10 (E3)

Rector’s Café. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  23 (I2/3)
Registry . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 80 (L5)
Research Business Development 
	 & Contracts . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   18 (F2)
Residential & Business 
	 Services. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  39 (J2)
Royal & Ancient Golf Club. .  . 27 (H1)
(The) Roundel (Divinity). .  .  .  . 76 (L3)
Russian. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 45 (K2)

St Gregory’s (PG). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 75a (L2)
St John’s House. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  66  (K3)
St Katharine’s Lodge . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  32 (J1)
St Katharine’s West . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  30 (J1)
St Leonard’s Chapel . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 77 (L3)
St Leonards School. .  .  . 78 (L3/M3/4)
St Mary’s College 
	 (Divinity). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 68 (J3/K3)
St Mary’s College Library. .  .  . 67 (K3)
St Regulus Hall (UG) . . . .  .  .  .  .  71 (J4)
St Regulus Hall Annexe 
	 (UG) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  72 (J4)
St Salvator’s Chapel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 48 (K2)
St Salvator’s Hall (UG) . .  .  .  .  .  . 53 (K2)
Schools 1- 6. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 45 (K2)
Scottish History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  32 (J1)
Scottish Oceans Institute 
	 (SOI). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  82 (O6)
Senate Room . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 67 (K3)
SMRU Ltd. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13 (F3)
Social Anthropology. .  .  .  . 45,49 (K2)
Spanish. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 45 (K2)
Special Collections. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 33a (E3) 
Sports Centre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5 (D3)
Sports Pavilion. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  7 (E5)
Stanley Smith House (PG) . .  .  . 26 (I3)

Student Accommodation 
		 Services . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  39 (J2)
Students’ Association 
		 (Union). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  23 (I2/3)
Student 
Services . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22a,38 (I1,J2)
Swallowgate. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  40 (J2)

Tourist Information . .  .  .  .  . 61 (J3/K3)
Town Hall. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  65 (J3)

United College. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  47 (J2)
University Hall 
	 (UG) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   8 (E4/F4)
University House . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 41 (K1)
University Shop . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  23 (I2/3)
Upper College Hall. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 44 (K2)

Whitehorn Hall (UG). .  .  .  .  .   8 (E4/F4)

Younger Hall. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 52 (K2)

Numerical Index

1 	 Fife Park (UG & PG)
2 		 David Russell Apartments 
		  (UG & PG)
3 		 Andrew Melville Hall (UG) 
4 		 Agnes Blackadder Hall (UG), 

Accommodation, 
		  Conferences & Events, 
		  Multi-faith space, 
		  Powell Hall (UG/PG)
5 	 Sports Centre
6 		 Observatory, Mail Room 
7 	 Sports Pavilion
8 	 University Hall (UG),
		  Whitehorn Hall (UG)
9		 English Language Teaching 
10 	 Chemistry, 
		  Purdie Building
11 	 Biomedical Sciences 
		  Research Complex
12	 Computer Science, 
		  John Honey Building
13	 New Technology Centre, 
		  SMRU Ltd
14 	 Mathematical Institute, 
		  Mathematics & Statistics
15 	 Physics & Astronomy
16 	 Computer Science, 
		  Jack Cole Building
17 	 Medical & Biological Sciences
18	 Finance, (The) Gateway, 

Knowledge Transfer Centre, 
Management, Research 
Business Development & 
Contracts

19 	 John Burnet Hall (UG)
20 	 Officer Training Corps 
21 	 Bus Station
22	 McIntosh Hall (UG) 
22a	Eden Court, Student Services 

23 	 Rector’s Café, Students’ 
Association (Union), 

		  University Shop
24 	 Careers Centre
25 	 Chaplaincy, 
		  Islamic Prayer Room
26 	 Angus House (PG), 
		  Stanley Smith House PG)
27 	 Royal & Ancient Golf Club
28 	 Golf Museum
29 	 Aquarium
30 	 Admissions, Evening Language 

Courses, Open Association, 
Lifelong & Flexible Learning, 
Print & Design 

		  (Design & Publications), 
		  St Katharine’s West
31	 Arts Building, 
		  International Relations
32 	 Modern History, 
		  Scottish History, 
		  St Katharine’s Lodge
33 	 IT Helpdesk, University Library
33a	University Library Annexe 
		  and Museum Store, 
		  Special Collections
33b	Martyrs Kirk Research Library
34	 Cinema (New Picture House) 
35 	 Film Studies
36 	 Alumni Relations, (The) Barron 

Theatre, Development 
37 	 Police Station 
38 	 Advice & Support Centre (ASC), 

Art History, Old Union Café
39 	 IT Services, Old Union Diner, 

Residential & Business Services, 
Student Accommodation 
Services

40 	 Ancient History, Classics, Greek, 
Latin, Swallowgate

41 	 University House
42	 Museum of the University of 
		  St Andrews (MUSA) 
		  Reopening late 2019
43 	 Edgecliffe, Philosophy 
		  (Logic & Metaphysics, 
		  Moral Philosophy)
44 	 Lower College Hall, 
		  Upper College Hall
45 	 Russian, Schools 1-6, 
		  Social Anthropology, Spanish
46 	 Earth & Environmental 

Sciences, Irvine Building, 
		  Geography & Sustainable 

Development
47 	 CAPOD, Hebdomadar’s Room, 

Master’s Room, Porter’s Lodge, 
United College

48	 St Salvator’s Chapel
49 	 Social Anthropology
50 	 College Gate, Deans’ Office, 

Principal’s Office, 
		  Proctor’s Office

51 	 Print & Design 
		  (Print Unit)
52 	 Music Centre, 
		  Younger Hall
53	 St Salvator’s Hall (UG)
54 	 Castlecliffe, 
		  Economics & Finance
55	 Castle
56 	 English, Kennedy Hall
57	 English, Castle House  
57a	English, Centre for Research 

Studies
58 	 Gannochy House (UG)
59 	 Arabic, Buchanan Building, 

French, German, Italian, 
		  Middle Eastern Studies, 

Modern Languages, Persian
60 	 Arché Philosophical Research 

Centre, Philosophy
61 	 Tourist Information
62 	 Town Library
63 	 Post Office
64 	 Madras College
64a	Madras College (Kilrymont)
65 	 Fife Contemporary Art and 

Craft, Town Hall
66	 Mediaeval History, 
		  St John’s House
67	 King James Library, Parliament 

Hall, St Mary’s College Library, 
Senate Room

68	 Divinity, Hebrew, 
		  St Mary’s College
69	 Jeeves Labs, Psychology & 

Neuroscience
70	 Biology, Bute Building, 

Digital Communications, 
Environmental Health and 
Safety Services, IT Services, 
Press Office

71	 St Regulus Hall (UG)
72	 St Regulus Hall Annexe (UG)
73	 Biology, Harold Mitchell 

Building
74	 Byre Theatre 
75 	 Deans Court (PG)
75a	St Gregory’s (PG)
75b	Gregory Place (PG)
76	 Divinity, The Roundel
77	 St Leonard’s Chapel
78	 St Leonards School
79	 Cathedral
80	 Finance, Human Resources, 
		  Old Burgh School, 

Procurement, Registry
81	 Estates 
82	 Biology, Scottish Oceans 

Institute (SOI)
83	 Hospital


